# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
PALIGENT INC.	12/14/2004	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Indevus Pharmaceuticals, Inc.	
Street Address:	99 Hayden Avenue	
Internal Address:	Suite 200	
City:	Lexington	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02421	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5614559
Patent Number:	5677343
Patent Number:	6075050
Patent Number:	6365625
Patent Number:	5958399

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500014866

Fax Number: (202)298-7570

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(202) 625-3538 Phone:

Email: allen.rose@kmzr.com

Correspondent Name: Katten Muchin Zavis Rosenman Address Line 1: 1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: East Lobby, Suite 700

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20007

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Allen Rose

PATENT

**REEL: 015452 FRAME: 0798** 

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Assignment from Paligent to Indevus - Patent#page1.tif source=Assignment from Paligent to Indevus - Patent#page2.tif source=Assignment from Paligent to Indevus - Patent#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 015452 FRAME: 0799

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS PALIGENT INC., formerly HeavenlyDoor.com Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal office at 10 East 53<sup>rd</sup> Street, 33<sup>rd</sup> Floor, New York, New York 10022 ("Assignor"), is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A, attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Indevus Pharmaceuticals, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having its principal office at 99 Hayden Avenue, Suite 200, Lexington, Massachusetts 02421 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions disclosed or claimed in said patents and patent applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and any foreign countries which may be obtained therefore;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and patent applications, including the right to sue for past infringement, as set forth in the above-mentioned Exhibit A and the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, re-examinations or extensions thereof, and to any and all Letters Patents of the United States and any foreign countries which may be issued for said inventions;

Assignor also hereby agrees with the said Assignee that Assignor will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that it will, at any time upon request without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writing and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect said Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said inventions, and in enforcing any rights or causes in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceeding or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and inure to the benefit of the assigns

Assignor requests the Director of Patents and Trademarks to issue Letters Patents of the United States (or, for any and all foreign countries, any foreign national patent granting authority) which may be granted for said inventions to said Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patents and the inventions covered thereby.

9

paligentassignmentfinal.cleandoc.doc

PATENT REEL: 015452 FRAME: 0800 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

PAT	IGENT	INC.
		1110.

Date: <u>Decombe 14, 2004</u>	By:	SA ?	
,		President + CEO	

STATE OF	New YOR	)			
	1	)	SS.		
COUNTY OF	New York	<u></u> )			

On this 14th day of December, 200# before me, Notary Public, personally appeared to me known to be the individual whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged that he/she executed it as his/her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes mentioned therein.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Public My Commission Expires: 929 2005

CARMEL T. MCDONALD
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01MC5085770
Qualified in Orange County
Commission Expires September 29, 2005

## SCHEDULE A TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT (UNITED STATES)

1) Compound for inhibiting HIV infectivity.

Inventors: S. K. Singh, R. J. Patch, P. V. Pallai, E. A. Neidhardt, G. P. Pallace, K. J. Willis, T.

M. Sampo, K. W. McDonald, Z. Shi

### Issued U.S. Patents:

Patent No.

US 5,614,559

Issue Date:

25 March 1997

Patent No.

US 5,677,343

Issue Date:

14 October 1997

Patent No.

US 6,075,050

Issue Date:

13 June 2000

Patent No.

US 6,365,625

Issue Date:

2 April 2002

(2) Sulfonic acid and aldehyde condensation polymers for preventing pregnancy.

Inventors: A.J. Sonderfan, A. T. Profy, T. Chancellor, M. McKinlay

### Issued U.S. Patent:

Patent No.

US 5,958,399

Issue Date:

28 September 1999

Title:

Sulfonic Acid and Aldehyde Condensation Polymers for

**Preventing Pregnancy** 

11

paligentassignmentfinal.cleandoc.doc

**RECORDED: 12/15/2004** 

**PATENT** 

REEL: 015452 FRAME: 0802